

MAR 05 2018

LeeAnn Flynn Hall, Clerk of Court

FISCR 18-01

2:23p.m.

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES  
FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE SURVEILLANCE COURT OF REVIEW**

---

**IN RE: CERTIFICATION OF QUESTIONS OF LAW TO  
THE FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE SURVEILLANCE  
COURT OF REVIEW**

---

**ON CERTIFICATION FOR REVIEW BY THE UNITED STATES  
FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE SURVEILLANCE COURT  
MISC. 13-08 (Collyer, Presiding Judge)**

---

**UNITED STATES' REPLY BRIEF**

---

**JOHN C. DEMERS**  
Assistant Attorney General  
for National Security

**J. BRADFORD WIEGMANN**  
**STUART J. EVANS**  
Deputy Assistant Attorneys General

**JEFFREY M. SMITH**  
Appellate Counsel  
National Security Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave, NW  
Room 6500  
Washington, DC 20530  
Telephone: (202) 532-0220  
Jeffrey.Smith5@usdoj.gov

**FISCR 18-01**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES  
FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE SURVEILLANCE COURT OF REVIEW**

---

**IN RE: CERTIFICATION OF QUESTIONS OF LAW TO  
THE FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE SURVEILLANCE  
COURT OF REVIEW**

---

**ON CERTIFICATION FOR REVIEW BY THE UNITED STATES  
FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE SURVEILLANCE COURT  
MISC. 13-08 (Collyer, Presiding Judge)**

---

**UNITED STATES' REPLY BRIEF**

---

**JOHN C. DEMERS  
Assistant Attorney General  
for National Security**

**J. BRADFORD WIEGMANN  
STUART J. EVANS  
Deputy Assistant Attorneys General**

**JEFFREY M. SMITH  
Appellate Counsel  
National Security Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave, NW  
Room 6500  
Washington, DC 20530  
Telephone: (202) 532-0220  
Jeffrey.Smith5@usdoj.gov**

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
Table of Citations.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Movants Have Failed To Establish Article III Standing .....	2
A. The Claim of a First Amendment Right of Access to FISC Proceedings and Records Is Insubstantial .....	3
B. The Demand that the FISC Release Classified Information Based on Its Own Independent National Security Judgments Is Completely Devoid of Merit .....	5
II. Amicus Donohue’s Brief Does Not Establish Movants’ Standing .....	7
III. This Court Should Decide the Entire Matter in Controversy.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	12

## Table of Citations

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<i>In re Application of the United States for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 2703(d)</i> , 707 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	3, 7
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	3
<i>Bond v. Utreras</i> , 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Carlson v. United States</i> , 837 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Dep't of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	6
<i>Doe v. Public Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>In re Motion for Release of Court Records</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 484 (FISA Ct. 2007) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>New York Times Co. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 806 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>In re Opinions &amp; Orders of This Court</i> , 2017 WL 5983865 (FISA Ct. Nov. 9, 2017) .....	1, 8
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	3, 8
<i>In re Proceedings Required by § 702(i) of FISA Amendments Act of 2008</i> , 2008 WL 9487946 (FISA Ct. Aug. 27, 2008).....	5, 6
<i>Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine</i> , 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area</i> , 855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	4

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't*, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....1, 7, 9

*Times Mirror Co. v. United States*, 873 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1989).....4

*United States v. Ochoa-Vasquez*, 428 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2005).....4

*In re Washington Post Co.*, 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986).....5, 6

**Statutes:**

50 U.S.C. § 1803(j) .....9
